
IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION 36268 ) 
FILEO TO APPROPRIATE THE WATERS OF ) 
AN UNOERGROUNO SOURCE IN OIAMONO ) 
VALLEY, EUREKA COUNTY, NEVAOA ) 

GENERAL 

RULING 

Application 36268 was filed on Oecember 11, 1978, by Walter L. and 
Tommye J. Plaskett to appropriate 10.8 c.f.s. of the waters of an 
underground source to be diverted within the SW~ NE~ Section 1. T.21N., 
R.53E., r>1.D.B.&M., to be used for the irrigation of 662 acres of land in 
said Section 1. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

The land to be irrigated lies within that area designated and 
described as the Diamond Valley Ground Water Basin by Orders of the 
State Engineer Nos. 277 and 280 signed on August 5, 1964, and August 28, 
1964, respectively. l! 

I I 

640.2 acres of the land proposed to be irrigated under Applica-
tion 36268 has an existing water right evidenced by Permit 19563. Cer­
tificate 6258, in the amount of 5.4 c.f.s; Permit 19971. Certificate 8082, 
in the amount of 2.101 c.f.s.; Permit 19972, Certificate 6241. in the 
amount of 1.461 c.f.s.; Permit 19973. Certificate 6242. in the amount of 
3.12 c.f.s.; Permit 28160, Certificate 9043, in the amount of 1.337 c.f.s.; 
and Permit 34948 in the amount of 2.2 c.f.s. 

III 

The proposed point of diversion of Application 36268 is the existing 
well drilled under Permit 19971. 11 

IV 

Notice of Curtailment of Water Appropriation within the Diamond 
Valley Ground Water Basin was issued by Order of the State Engineer on 
December 22, 1975. (Order No. 541) Thi s order provi des: 

Ill. All applications filed to appropriate water from the Diamond 
Valley Ground Water Basin north of the South Boundary Line of 
Township 22 North. M.D.B:&M. will be considered for approval 
on an individual· basis and on their own merits. 

2. All applications filed to appropriate water for irrigation of 
additional lands within that portion of the designated area of 
Diamond Valley.south of the South Boundary Line of Township 22 
North M.D.B.&M. that ha~e not had a previous water right lost 
through forfeiture will be denied. . 
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3. All applications filed to appropriate water for irrigation 
purposes on lands in Diamond Valley that had a previous water 
right lost ~hro,ugh, forfeitul:'e will be <:;onsidered for approval 
on an individual basis and on their owri merit. II 11 
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Notice of Curtailment of Water Appropriation within the Diamond 
Valley Ground Water Basin was issued by Order of the State Engineer on 
July 10, 1978. (Order No. 717) This order provides: 

"1. An applications filed after the date of this order to appro­
priate ground water for irrigation of lands within the Diamond 
Valley Ground Water Basjn that have not had a previous w-ater 
right lost through fort'ititu.re will be denied. 

"'1'~"" " 

2. All applications filed::.>::o:n -OF before December 31,1978, to 
appropriate ground water",f.(9r"';.i.:r.'rigation purposes on lands in 
Diamond Vall~y that b..~dj:~:,~~~ious water r:ight lo~t ~h:ough 
forfeiture wl11 be co~'s'rder.e.9 for approval on an lndlvldual 
basis and on their own,.JI)eri-,t:s. 

3. All applications filed"after December 31, 1978, to appropriate 
ground water for irrigation purposes on any land within the 
Diamond Valley Ground- W~ter Basin will be denied." Y 

CONCLUSIONS 

I 

The State Engineer has jurisdiction of the parties of the subject 
matter of this action. §I 

II 

The land proposed to be irrigated has an existing right that has 
not been lost through forfeiture. ~''lj 

RULING 

Appl i cat; on 36268 is, hereby,"d.en5 ed on the grounds that the 1 and 
proposed to be irrigated is p~~s,e_rtPy covered with water rights for the 
irrigation of said land under<.'eJtstjng Permit 19563, Certificate 6258, 
Permit 19971. Certificate 8082';.p'e-rinit 19972. Certificate 6241. Permit 
19973, Certifi cate 6242, Perm~tH:iilll6'o, Certifi cate 9043, and Permit 34948 
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and the granting of Application 36268 would constitute an additional 
diversion of water from this concentrated area which would adversely 
affect existing rights and be detrimental to the public welfare. 

WJN/TJS/ja 

Dated thi s ,16th day 

- "'-

Respectfu 11y submftted, 

William J . 
State Engineer 
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FOOTNOTES 

• 1- Public records in the 'State Engineer's Office. 

2. Public records in the State Eng;'neer Is' Office. 
. 

3. Public records in the. State Eng;,neer's Office. 

4. Public records in the State Eng; neer' s·,Off; ce. 

5. Public records in the state E.ngineer's Office. 
" 

6. NRS 533.370. 
-' 
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:1 7. Public records in the State Engineer's Office. 
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